During the period, there were no material changes in debt securities other than the changes for working
capital requirements. The details of MTNs and Sukuk are disclosed in Note A5(b) to (d).

Borrowing of USD32.4 million has been hedged to MYR via USD/MYR cross currency interest rate swap
transaction and the contracted USD/MYR forex rate was 4.0840.

The decrease in the borrowings was mainly due to repayment of revolving credits, term/bridging
borrowings and Sukuk.

No dividend has been declared for the current year to date ended 31 March 2022.

The audit report of the Group's annual financial statements for the preceding year were not subject to any
qualification.

There are no potential issuance of ordinary shares or instruments that are dilutive in nature at the end of the current
year to date.

Page 32

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

B13. Items included in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Comprehensive Income

Current Comparative Current Preceding
quarter quarter year to date year to date

ended ended ended ended
Profit before tax is arrived at 31.3.2022 31.3.2021 31.3.2022 31.3.2021
  after crediting/(charging): RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(i) Revenue
Interest income 22,195   19,372   22,195   19,372
Rental income 7,854   9,136   7,854   9,136

(ii) Cost of sales
Funding costs (6,024)   (5,697)   (6,024)   (5,697)

(iii) Other income
Funds distribution income 437   1,208   437   1,208
Gain on disposals of plant and equipment 11   -   11   -
Gain on fair valuation of:
- biological assets 307   303   307   303
- securities at fair value through profit or loss 21   -   21   -
- short-term funds 1,047   -   1,047   -
Foreign currency transactions gains 178   -   178   -
Foreign currency translations gains -   44   -   44
Interest income 663   321   663   321
Rental concession received -   29   -   29
Write back of allowance for impairment losses on:
- capital financing:
   - collective assessment 42   -   42   -
   - individual assessment 7   -   7   -
- trade and other receivables:
   - collective assessment 728   22   728   22
   - individual assessment 568   3,094   568   3,094

(iv) Administrative expenses
Depreciation and amortisation (9,115)   (8,987)   (9,115)   (8,987)

(v) Other items of expense
Impairment loss on:
- capital financing:
   - collective assessment (726)   -   (726)   -
   - individual assessment (28)   -   (28)   -
- trade and other receivables:
   - collective assessment (550)   (516)   (550)   (516)
   - individual assessment (1,567)   (1,602)   (1,567)   (1,602)